

Associated Students of Golden West College

Executive Student Council

Minutes

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the ASGWC Executive Student Council will hold a MEETING on Friday, September 20th, 2024, at 10:30 a.m., at 15744 Goldenwest Street, Huntington Beach, CA 92647, Golden West College Campus, Student Services Center 1350.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 54955 and 54954.2(b) (3), the ASGWC Executive Student Council may adjourn, reconvene, and re-adjourn from time to time, as may be necessary to transact the business of the Council. Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.5: Supplemental materials distributed less than 72 hours before this meeting to a majority of the ASGWC Executive Student Council will be made available for public inspection at this meeting. Materials prepared by any Executive Student Council member and distributed during the meeting are available for public inspection at the meeting or after the meeting if prepared by some other person. Documents will also be available in person at the GWC Campus Life office on the Golden West College campus. Those wishing to address the council will have the opportunity to express their concern during public comment. For further information, please contact GWC Student Leadership Coordinator, Mary Avalos, at mavalos@gwc.cccd.eduu

Agenda and Materials available online at https://www.goldenwestcollege.edu/campus-life/student-government/agendas/index.html

1. Call to Order 10:31 am

2. Roll Call

Student Body President: Breanna Barrera present
Executive Vice President: Matthew Gonzalez present

Executive Secretary: Carla Santoyo present

Vice President of Club Affairs: Jonathan Dao present

Vice President of College Life: John Tran absent/ present at 10:44 am

Vice President of Publicity: Amberly Truong present

Vice President of Student Advocacy: Samantha Sarmiento absent/ present at 10:34 am

Vice President of Financial Affairs: Ciara Orna present Vice President of Sustainability: Jamie Franco present

3.1 Public Comment

Nagham gave a report

4. Approval of Minutes

September 6, 2024 Minutes Ciara Orna moved to approve the meeting minutes for September 6th with corrections to remove the name of the seconder, seconded, approved unanimously

September 13,2024 Minutes Johnathon Dao moved to approve the meeting minutes for September 13th with corrections to remove the name of the seconder, seconded, approved unanimously

5. Council Reports

Breanna Barrera, Student Body President, gave a report
Matthew Gonzalez, Executive VP, gave a report
Johnathon Dao, VP of Public Affairs, gave a report
John Tran, VP of College Life, gave a report
Amberly Truong, VP of Publicity, gave a report
Samantha Sarmiento, VP of Student Advocacy, gave a report
Ciara Orna, VP of Financial Affairs, gave a report
Jamie Franco, VP of Sustainability, gave a report

Subject 6.1 Advisor's Report

Mary Avalos, Student Leadership Coordinator, will provide a maximum of five minutes report, unless extended by Student Council, update for Student Council.

Mary Avalos, Student Leadership Coordinator, gave a report

Subject 6.2 Director's Report

Meeting Sep 20, 2024 - ASGWC Executive Student Council Meeting - September 13, 2024 Stephanie Smallshaw, Director Student Life, gave a report

7. Committee Reports

Student Body President: Breanna Barrera Executive Vice President: Matthew Gonzalez

Executive Secretary: Carla Santoyo gave a report on DEIA committee

Vice President of Club Affairs: Jonathan Dao Vice President of College Life: John Tran Vice President of Publicity: Amberly Truong

Vice President of Student Advocacy: Samantha Sarmiento

Vice President of Financial Affairs: Ciara Orna Vice President of Sustainability: Jamie Franco

Ciara Orna moves to suspend the rules to go to item 9.2 App Training, seconded, approved unanimously

8. Unfinished Business

(The Executive Student Council will discuss and may ratify students to serve as delegates to ASGWC Standing

Subject 8.1 Ratification of ASGWC Delegates

John Tran moves to ratify Nagham Almerie as a delegate for the College Life Committee, seconded, approved unanimously

Samantha Sarmiento moves to ratify Andrew Hathaway as a delegate for the Student Advocacy Committee, seconded, approved unanimously

Subject 8.2 Ratification of ASGWC Senators

Subject 8.3 Ratification of ASGWC Commission Members

Finance Commission

Elections Commission

Subject 8.4 Removal and Ratification of Student Representatives for Campus and District Committees

The Executive Student Council may discuss and take action on removing and ratifying student representatives to the Campus and District committees.

Budget Council

College Technology Committee Matthew Gonzalez moves to ratify Carla Santoyo as the ASGWC Representative for the College Technology Committee, seconded, approved unanimously Planning Council Matthew Gonzalez moves to ratify Ciara Orna as the ASGWC Representative for Planning Council, seconded, approved unanimously

District Consultation Council

District Student Council

Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Committee

Foundation Board

President's Cabinet

Safety Committee John Tran moves to remove himself as the ASGWC Representative for the Safety Committee, seconded, approved unanimously

Safety, Sustainability, and Facilities Committee

Academic Senate

(The Executive Student Council will discuss the possibility of an Art Fair Collaboration with OCC)

Subject 8.4 Removal and Ratification of Student Representation for Campus and District Committees

Subject 8.5 Art Fair Collaboration with OCC Proposal

This item would discuss the possibility of a collaboration event with our sister school OCC. The Art Fair would give students the opportunity to sell their products and start off their small businesses. This event would also increase Golden West College's visibility in the public.

9. New Business

Subject 9.1 ASGWC Outreach Debrief

Category 9. New Business
Matthew Gonzalez and Samantha Sarmiento stepped out 12:01pm
Matthew Gonzalez and Samantha Sarmiento stepped in 12:04pm
John Tran stepped out 12:17pm
John Tran stepped in 12:20pm

Subject 9.2 GWC App Training

Public Comment
 Nagham gave a report

11. Adjournment12:29pm